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The	data	displayed	on	this	report	is	derived	from	police	reporting	in	the	Anne	Arundel	County	Police’s	Records
Management	System	(RMS)	and	is	subject	to	change.

The	data	complies	with	the	standards	set	by	the	FBI's	National	Incident-Based	Reporting	System	(NIBRS)	and
reflects	the	most	current	information	available	at	the	time	of	publication.	The	National	Incident-Based
Reporting	System,	or	NIBRS,	was	implemented	to	improve	the	overall	quality	of	crime	data	collected	by	law
enforcement.	It	captures	details	on	each	single	crime	incident—as	well	as	on	separate	offenses	within	the
same	incident.	A	unique	Offense	ID	is	created	for	each	individual	offense	reported	to	the	police	and	is	stored	in
the	department's	RMS.

The	data	displayed	in	this	report	is	being	counted	by	the	Offense	ID	for	most	categories.	However,	certain
categories	such	as	shooting	events	and	victim	categories	are	counted	at	the	incident	or	persons	level
respectively.	A	single	Offense	ID	may	contain	multiple	victims,	which	is	not	reflected	in	this	data	unless
specified.

Crime	data	is	dynamic	and	may	be	updated	or	modified	due	to	factors	such	as	expungements,	corrections,
reclassifications,	or	the	inclusion	of	new	information.	While	every	effort	is	made	to	ensure	accuracy,	users
should	be	aware	of	the	fluid	nature	of	this	data	and	exercise	caution	when	interpreting	or	utilizing	statistics.

Key	Terms

Offense	ID	-	Distinct	identifier	to	denote	when	there	are	multiple	offenses	associated	with	a	single	report.

A	Contact	Shooting	Event	is	an	incident	where	the	unlawful	shooting	of	a	firearm	occurs	and	a	victim	was
struck	by	gunfire	but	any	injuries	sustained	were	not	fatal.	There	can	be	multiple	victims	in	a	single	Contact
Shooting	Event	and	this	number	is	the	total	amount	of	Contact	Shooting	Events	where	the	Anne	Arundel
County	Police	is	the	primary	investigating	agency.	This	total	excludes	any	contact	shooting	victim(s)	within	a
Homicide	Shooting	Event.

A	Non-Contact	Shooting	Event	is	any	unlawful	shooting	of	a	firearm	where	the	projectile(s)	did	not	strike	a
person.		This	does	not	include	calls	for	"shots	heard"	where	there	is	no	evidence	or	witnesses	to	confirm	a
shooting	took	place.

Ghost	Guns	are	unserialized	(and	therefore	untraceable)	firearms	that	are	put	together	by	components
purchased	either	as	a	kit	or	as	separate	pieces.

ERPO/Protective	Order:	This	category	represents	firearms	collected	during	the	service	of	an	Extreme	Risk
Protection	Order	or	a	Protective	Order	issued	by	the	courts.
..

Visit	the	FBI's	NIBRS	page	for	more	info	at	www.fbi.gov/ucr/nibrs
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All	Crimes	(NIBRS	Group	A	Offenses)

Crimes	Against	Persons

Crimes	Against	Property

Crimes	Against	Society 3,246

17,585

5,446

2,504

17,283

5,431

-742

-302

-15

-22.86%

-1.72%

-0.28%

2,222

14,922

5,513

-282

-2361

+82

-11.26%

-13.66%

1.51%

Specific	Crimes	of	Interest

Firearms	Involved
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Crimes	Summary 2025	End	of	Year	Reported	Crimes

Total
2023

Total
2024

+/-	YTY
2023-2024

%	Change	YTY
2023-2024

Total
2025

+/-	YTY
2024-2025

%	Change	YTY
2024-2025

Homicide	Victims

Homicide	Incidents

Assault	-	Aggravated

Sex	Offense	-	Rape

Robbery	-	Carjacking

Robbery	-	Citizen

Robbery	-	Commercial/Bank

Robbery	-	Shoplifting

Burglary	-	Home	Invasion

Burglary	-	Commercial

Burglary	-	Residential

Burglary	-	Other

Stolen	-	Auto

Theft	-	Shoplifting

Theft	-	Other

Theft	-	Auto	Parts

Theft	-	From	Auto 2,075

1,060

1,550

3,421

1,887

162

470

300

19

72

52

165

47

188

1,198

11

12

1,631

1,178

1,457

3,962

1,751

125

341

340

20

61

61

192

22

159

1,083

10

10

-444

+118

-93

+541

-136

-37

-129

+40

+1

-11

+9

+27

-25

-29

-115

-1

-2

-21.40%

11.13%

-6.00%

15.81%

-7.21%

-22.84%

-27.45%

13.33%

5.26%

-15.28%

17.31%

16.36%

-53.19%

-15.43%

-9.60%

-9.09%

-16.67%

1,218

1,012

1,309

3,803

1,220

97

315

246

19

55

33

102

16

139

1,009

10

11

-413

-166

-148

-159

-531

-28

-26

-94

-1

-6

-28

-90

-6

-20

-74

	0

+1

-25.32%

-14.09%

-10.16%

-4.01%

-30.33%

-22.40%

-7.62%

-27.65%

-5.00%

-9.84%

-45.90%

-46.88%

-27.27%

-12.58%

-6.83%

0.00%

10.00%

Homicide	Shooting	Victims

Contact	Shooting	Events

Contact	Shooting	Victims

Non-Contact	Shooting	Events

Sick/Injured	Accidental	Gunshot

Persons	Charged	(Gun	Crime) 300

0

119

34

28

11

248

0

103

17

16

8

-52

	0

-16

-17

-12

-3

-17.33%

0.00%

-13.45%

-50.00%

-42.86%

-27.27%

220

2

76

11

13

7

-28

+2

-27

-6

-3

-1

-11.29%

200.00%

-26.21%

-35.29%

-18.75%

-12.50%

Ghost
Guns

Evidence	-	Ghost

ERPO/Pro	Order	-	Ghost 8

44

0

29

-8

-15

-100.00%

-34.09%

4

19

+4

-10

400.00%

-34.48%

Other
Firearms

Evidence	-	Other	Firearms

ERPO/Pro	Order	-	Other
Firearms 421

331

590

329

+169

-2

40.14%

-0.60%

325

256

-265

-73

-44.92%

-22.19%

End	of	Year	Stats	2025
Updated	on	1/13/2026

Districts:	Northern,	Eastern,	Southern,	Western,	&	Arundel	Mills

This	preliminary	data	is	based	on	police	reporting	and	is	subject	to	change	based	on	additional	reporting	and	investigation,	as	well	as	categorization	of	police	reports	for	Uniform	Crime
Reporting.	This	report	is	limited	to	criminal	homicide	categorizations:	Murder	&	Non-negligent	Manslaughter.


