



## Anne Arundel County Police Department

### End of Year Crime Data



**End of Year Stats 2025**  
Updated on **1/13/2026**

The data displayed on this report is derived from police reporting in the Anne Arundel County Police's Records Management System (RMS) and is subject to change.

The data complies with the standards set by the FBI's National Incident-Based Reporting System (NIBRS) and reflects the most current information available at the time of publication. The National Incident-Based Reporting System, or NIBRS, was implemented to improve the overall quality of crime data collected by law enforcement. It captures details on each single crime incident—as well as on separate offenses within the same incident. A unique Offense ID is created for each individual offense reported to the police and is stored in the department's RMS.

The data displayed in this report is being counted by the Offense ID for most categories. However, certain categories such as shooting events and victim categories are counted at the incident or persons level respectively. A single Offense ID may contain multiple victims, which is not reflected in this data unless specified.

Crime data is dynamic and may be updated or modified due to factors such as expungements, corrections, reclassifications, or the inclusion of new information. While every effort is made to ensure accuracy, users should be aware of the fluid nature of this data and exercise caution when interpreting or utilizing statistics.

#### **Key Terms**

**Offense ID** - Distinct identifier to denote when there are multiple offenses associated with a single report.

A **Contact Shooting Event** is an incident where the unlawful shooting of a firearm occurs and a victim was struck by gunfire but any injuries sustained were not fatal. There can be multiple victims in a single **Contact Shooting Event** and this number is the total amount of Contact Shooting Events where the Anne Arundel County Police is the primary investigating agency. This total excludes any contact shooting victim(s) within a Homicide Shooting Event.

A **Non-Contact Shooting Event** is any unlawful shooting of a firearm where the projectile(s) did not strike a person. This does not include calls for "shots heard" where there is no evidence or witnesses to confirm a shooting took place.

**Ghost Guns** are unserialized (and therefore untraceable) firearms that are put together by components purchased either as a kit or as separate pieces.

**ERPO/Protective Order:** This category represents firearms collected during the service of an Extreme Risk Protection Order or a Protective Order issued by the courts.



Anne Arundel County Police Department  
End of Year Crime Data



**End of Year Stats 2025**

Updated on 1/13/2026

Districts: Northern, Eastern, Southern, Western, & Arundel Mills

Crimes Summary		2025 End of Year Reported Crimes						
Specific Crimes of Interest		Total 2023	Total 2024	+/- YTY 2023-2024	% Change YTY 2023-2024	Total 2025	+/- YTY 2024-2025	% Change YTY 2024-2025
Homicide Victims	12	10	-2	-16.67%		11	+1	10.00%
Homicide Incidents	11	10	-1	-9.09%		10	0	0.00%
Assault - Aggravated	1,198	1,083	-115	-9.60%		1,009	-74	-6.83%
Sex Offense - Rape	188	159	-29	-15.43%		139	-20	-12.58%
Robbery - Carjacking	47	22	-25	-53.19%		16	-6	-27.27%
Robbery - Citizen	165	192	+27	16.36%		102	-90	-46.88%
Robbery - Commercial/Bank	52	61	+9	17.31%		33	-28	-45.90%
Robbery - Shoplifting	72	61	-11	-15.28%		55	-6	-9.84%
Burglary - Home Invasion	19	20	+1	5.26%		19	-1	-5.00%
Burglary - Commercial	300	340	+40	13.33%		246	-94	-27.65%
Burglary - Residential	470	341	-129	-27.45%		315	-26	-7.62%
Burglary - Other	162	125	-37	-22.84%		97	-28	-22.40%
Stolen - Auto	1,887	1,751	-136	-7.21%		1,220	-531	-30.33%
Theft - Shoplifting	3,421	3,962	+541	15.81%		3,803	-159	-4.01%
Theft - Other	1,550	1,457	-93	-6.00%		1,309	-148	-10.16%
Theft - Auto Parts	1,060	1,178	+118	11.13%		1,012	-166	-14.09%
Theft - From Auto	2,075	1,631	-444	-21.40%		1,218	-413	-25.32%
All Crimes (NIBRS Group A Offenses)								
Crimes Against Persons	5,446	5,431	-15	-0.28%		5,513	+82	1.51%
Crimes Against Property	17,585	17,283	-302	-1.72%		14,922	-2361	-13.66%
Crimes Against Society	3,246	2,504	-742	-22.86%		2,222	-282	-11.26%
Firearms Involved								
Homicide Shooting Victims	11	8	-3	-27.27%		7	-1	-12.50%
Contact Shooting Events	28	16	-12	-42.86%		13	-3	-18.75%
Contact Shooting Victims	34	17	-17	-50.00%		11	-6	-35.29%
Non-Contact Shooting Events	119	103	-16	-13.45%		76	-27	-26.21%
Sick/Injured Accidental Gunshot	0	0	0	0.00%		2	+2	200.00%
Persons Charged (Gun Crime)	300	248	-52	-17.33%		220	-28	-11.29%
Ghost Guns	Evidence - Ghost	44	29	-15	-34.09%	19	-10	-34.48%
	ERPO/Pro Order - Ghost	8	0	-8	-100.00%	4	+4	400.00%
Other Firearms	Evidence - Other Firearms	331	329	-2	-0.60%	256	-73	-22.19%
	ERPO/Pro Order - Other Firearms	421	590	+169	40.14%	325	-265	-44.92%

*This preliminary data is based on police reporting and is subject to change based on additional reporting and investigation, as well as categorization of police reports for Uniform Crime Reporting. This report is limited to criminal homicide categorizations: Murder & Non-negligent Manslaughter.*